
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Room C - Town Hall, on Monday, 30 October 2023 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 

            
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors M L Ayling (Chair), H Hellier (Vice-Chair), I Ashraf, K Khan, 

R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, J Millar-Smith, A Pendlington, S Piggott, 
S Raja and J Russell 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
Published 20 October 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 25 September 2023. 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion. 

 

 
5.   Review of the Transformation Plan  11 - 48 

 To consider report CEX/066 of the Chief Executive.   
 
6.   Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for 

Resources  
49 - 50 

 Councillor Rana has been invited to attend the Commission for a 
general discussion on the Resources Portfolio and their duties.  A 
copy of the Cabinet Member’s responsibilities, as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution is attached. 

 

 
7.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 

for the Commission's following Meetings  
 

 To consider any requests for future items. Thise highlighted items 
have already been referred. 
  

      Item PFD 
1 2023-2024 Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2   
2 Budget Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29   Yes 
3 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023-2024 Yes 
4 Forward Programme of Key Programmes (January 

– June 2024) 
  

5 Station Gateway - Phase 1   
6 Western Boulevard Scheme - Crawley Growth 

Programme 
  

7 To seek agreement to add Towns Fund capital 
monies to the Crawley Innovation Centre (Travel 
House) project  

  

 

Page 2

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
   Pages 

  
 
8.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (19) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
H Hellier (Vice-Chair) 
I Ashraf, K Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, J Millar-Smith, S Raja and J Russell 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor I T Irvine and M G Jones 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Russell Allison Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Vicki Basley Chief Accountant 
Ian Duke Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor A Pendlington 
 
Absent: 
Councillor S Piggott 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
The following disclosures were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

2023/2024 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

2023/2024 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (20) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Proposed Land Disposal of St 
Catherine’s Hospice Site 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Proposed Land Disposal of St 
Catherine’s Hospice Site 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member of Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member of Public 
Health & Wellbeing 

  
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  

4. 2023/2024 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/633 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
quarter 1 budget monitoring, which set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue 
and capital spending for the quarter to June 2023 together with the main variations 
from the approved spending levels and impact on future budgets. 
  
   
[...]
n the recommendations that they were in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 

8. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Irvine and questioned him on a 
variety of issues relating to the portfolio. The following topics were discussed: 
      The past year had been challenging across the housing service, particularly with 

regards to costs of homelessness and temporary accommodation. However, 
contracts were currently exchanging on sites and modular schemes were 
progressing which were important in assisting to reduce temporary 
accommodation and reduce nightly paid accommodation.  

         It was important to look at acquisition opportunities ongoing, and the Council had 
acquired properties as well as continuing with a new build programme.  The ability 
to take forward market acquisitions allowed flexibility to meet demand for either 
general needs or temporary accommodation as opportunities arose. 

         Acknowledgement that the Council had operated an Under Occupation Incentive 
Scheme for a long time, which offered a financial incentive to tenants when they 
moved to a smaller size property and the Housing Allocation Policy gave 
additional priority to tenants wishing to downsize. Work was currently taking place 
to assess various options and effectiveness. 

         Recognition that the disrepair of voids was a concern and there was strong 
support for efficient management and turnaround of properties. 

         Acknowledgement that land supply opportunities were reducing, and other 
options were being investigated.  The ‘duty to co-operate’ arrangements continued  

 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28069/Housing%20Portfolio.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (23) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

 
      to be included in the Council’s Corporate Plan to work with neighbouring 

authorities in the spirit of partnership to deliver housing to meet Crawley's needs. 
         Clarification was sought as to the responsibility of repairs and the Regulator of 

Social Housing would deem the council overall responsible as landlord.  It was 
recognised that the repairs were also contracted and this together with the lettings 
process was carefully administered to manage residents’ expectations. 

       
RESOLVED 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Irvine for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued.   
  

9. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting which took place on 15 
September.  Key items of discussion included: 

         Quarter 1 Quarterly Performance and Resources Report 
There were various measures discussed including Adults Services and Public 
Health.  In the first quarter, the measures relevant to HASC reported:  
  
Adult Services  
12.5% (4 measures) as ‘Green’  
37.5% (2 measures) as ‘Amber’  
50% (2 measures) as ‘Red’  
  
Public Health  
42.86% (3 measures) as ‘Green’  
28.57% (2 measures) as ‘Amber’  
28.57% (2 measures) as ‘Red’ 
  
The measures highlighted in ‘red’ were discussed at length by the committee. 
  

         Care Quality Commission Assurance – WSCC Self-Assessment for the delivery 
of Adult Social Care 
The committee reviewed the self-assessment, which had been prepared against 
nine quality statements, mapped across the four themes of working with people 
providing support; ensuring safety; and leadership, using the CQCs draft 
assurance framework. 
  

10. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
There were currently no items heading to the Provisional Cabinet on 1 November 
2023.  However, the OSC was due to receive at its meeting on 30 October 2023 the 
following:  
  
1.    Review of the Transformation Plan 
2.    Cabinet Member discussion with Cabinet member for Resources 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.39 pm 
 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
 

Page 9

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (24) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

 
 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
30 October 2023 

 
 

Review of the Transformation Plan 
 

Report of the Chief Executive – CEX/066 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Transformation Plan has been revised a number of times since 2020, with this 

latest version aiming to reflect the completion of major items like the New Town Hall 
whilst incorporating new projects driven by more recent ambitions and a changing 
landscape. The Transformation Board has monitored progress at regular intervals 
reporting back to the organisation through Portfolio Briefings, Managers’ 
Conferences, Chief Executive Q&A’s sessions, Outline, Team Brief, via the intranet 
and at the annual update to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC).  

 
1.2. This report provides an update to OSC on progress on version 2.0 of the Plan, 

identifying those activities that have been delivered sufficiently, where remaining 
activities are incorporated into service plans as business as usual or have carried 
across to the next iteration of the plan. The Review Report, is attached as Appendix 
A and we have included version 3.0 of the Plan for information which covers the 
period of 2023-2026. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the Commission considers and notes the Review Report (Appendix A).  
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Review Report (Appendix A) provides a mechanism to record and recognise 

the significant progress made against the previous version of the plan and provides 
a mandate for Officers to deliver the new plan for 2023 – 2026 (Appendix B). 

 

4. Background   
 
4.1. The Transformation Plan consists of time-limited projects to ensure continued 

momentum to provide efficient and quality services to residents and businesses 
whilst we focus on the internal mechanism of systems, policies and process for 
staff.  The previous plan has also been driven by the opportunities created by the 
move to the New Town Hall, and the ongoing need to meet the council’s wider 
financial challenges. The ambition of the v2.0 plan was inevitably impacted by the 
pandemic, but it equally acted as an accelerator for some activities.  
 

4.2. During this current year, the challenges facing the local community, businesses 

along with the council’s own operations in response to rising costs of living has 

become a further driver. The council anticipates that this will increase and create an 

equally challenging financial position going forward.      

 

 

Page 11

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

io
n 

P
la

n

Agenda Item 5



 

5. Progress against the key themes - Transformation Plan 2.0 
 
5.1. The full review report is at Appendix A. The key highlights include: 
 
5.2. Channel Shift - The channel shift group and Digital Services team continue to work 

with services to make transactions available online allowing customers to complete 

tasks quickly and easily which can improve the customer experience.  Significant 

progress has been made in this space with an increase in customers using 

myCrawley and an increase in services and transactions now available online for 

residents.  

 
5.3. New Ways of Working - This theme has achieved a huge step forward in the ways 

of working, both from the behind the scenes enabling IT infrastructure and new 
ways of working for colleagues, largely aligned to the New Town Hall and 
improvements at the satellite sites.   

 
5.4. People Strategy – The People Board, with staff and Unison representation meet 

regularly to create options for the organisation. An appraisal system, Plan, Do, 
Review (PDR) has been launched alongside a suite of HR training for managers. 
The HR policies are currently being reviewed in light of the Transformation achieved 
by the council and new ways of working. 

 
5.5. Service Redesign - The 2020 plan identified a number of corporate policies and 

services to be reviewed to ensure increased efficiencies and introduce more 
effective ways of working. These are largely complete.  

 
5.6. Commercialisation (PIPES model) - The Commercialisation (Profit, Income, 

Productivity, Efficiencies, Savings) model crosses all of the work on the 
Transformation Plan and provides the platform to do things differently. Many 
initiatives have been implemented under this theme and the focus will continue into 
the next Plan to help with budget pressures.   

 
5.7. Assets – during this plan, the main focus was on Metcalf Way and the depot, which 

a way forward is now agreed and in progress. This theme, over the last 6 months 
has picked up pace through the creation of a Corporate Assets Board and a 
programme of work to make best use of Council's assets and also contribute to the 
decarbonisation plans. Marketing commercial office space for the Create Building is 
also tracked through this Plan. 

 

6. Transformation Plan 3.0 
 
6.1. As demonstrated, the council has made significant strides. This new plan is 

therefore a reset, setting out the next stages of the council’s journey, looking at a 
three-year timeframe. In doing so it sets out the strategic context in which the 
council is operating such as support needed for our Communities, being ever more 
efficient, our People and the financial landscape.  

 
6.2. The new Plan is at Appendix B for information. T
[...]
form we need to ensure our staff are at the heart of 

this change by reviewing our working relationship and our policies.  

5. Commercialisation & Income Generation - Creating a culture of commercialisation and 

embedding the principles of PIPES. 

6. Asset Review - To ensure that the council’s land and property assets are utilised in the most 

efficient and effective way. 

 

The purpose of the Transformation Plan 2.0 was to continue to modernise the council ahead of its 

move to the New Town Hall and to help meet financial challenges. With the successful move to the 

New Town Hall, this iteration of the Transformation Plan has now concluded and it is in the process 

of being updated for version 3.0.  

Transformation 
Plan 

2020-2022

Channel 
Shift

Service 
Redesign

People 
Strategy

Assets

New Ways 
of Working

PIPES

Page 15

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

io
n 

P
la

n

Appendix aAgenda Item 5



OSC were updated on the progress in September 2022 and this report builds on that to provide a 

complete update on the Plan. The report identifies those activities that have been delivered 

sufficiently, where remaining activities are incorporated into service plans as business as usual or 

those carried across to the next iteration of the Plan 3.0. 

Progress against the Plan 
Progress has continued across many of the Transformation Plan themes, namely in the completion 

of a number of service reviews and enabling projects for the occupancy of the New Town Hall.  

 

1. Channel Shift    

 

CMT Sponsor – Head of Digital & Transformation 

Accountable to: Transformation Board and IT Board 

 Good progress 

The Channel Shift group and Digital Services team continue to work with colleagues to move services 

online, allowing customers to access information and complete transactions quickly and easily.  This 

provides a better customer experience and frees up capacity in our teams to deal with more 

complex issues or support custom
[...]
ect.  To 
implement an electronic data 
management system to replace 
historic paper files, enable file sharing 
software and automate retention 
policies. 

Active project to rollout SharePoint to the 

organisation. Completed for Digital and 

Transformation and nearly ready to go live 

for Governance, People and Performance 

and the Corporate Management Team. This 

is a significant change for colleagues and 

being delivered by a small internal team. An 

excellent package of support and training is 

underway. 

2024 

Mobile working phase 3 Procurement complete and in the project 

implementation phase.  Configuration for 

the first phase in Neighbourhood services is 

underway.  

Phase 1  
Winter 23 

 

Conclusions  

This theme has achieved a huge step forward in the ways of working, both from the behind the 

scenes enabling infrastructure and new ways of working for colleagues, largely aligned to the New 

Town Hall and improvements at the satellite sites.  

The two active (and significant) projects that remain on this theme continue into the next Plan and 

will be reported in the new ‘Customer’ work stream. Refer to Appendix B for further information. 

Page 20

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

io
n 

P
la

n

Appendix aAgenda Item 5



3. People Strategy 
 

CMT Sponsors – Deputy Chief Executive & Head of Governance, 

People and Performance  

Accountable to: Transformation Board 

 Good 

progress 

 

As changes to the council’s working practices become fully embedded there is a need to review the 

employment relationship and associated polices to make sure the council continues to attract and 

retain the highest calibre of staff as it develops this new reality of working.  The People Board, with 

staff and Unison representation, meets regularly to create options for the organisation. 

Progress against the plan is as follows:  

Action Status 

Devised a revised Plan, Develop, Review (PDR) 
scheme 

The PDR scheme was launch
[...]
address the identified 
weaknesses 

Agreed leadership competencies.  
Needs analysis to be completed with 
options for learning methods.   

 

TBC 

Review of HR and Payroll to encourage self-
service which will require understanding 
systems, processes and the demand to 
reduce administrative burden. 

Significant service and IT project. Early 
discovery work underway to inform 
next steps. 

TBC 

 

Conclusions 

Work will continue to develop the culture going forward to be more flexible and adaptable whilst 

providing support for all staff as the council continues its journey to transform and embed new ways 

of working.  The open projects, alongside feedback from staff and new initiatives will be taken 

forward to the next Transformation Plan. 

 

4. Service Redesign 
 

CMT Sponsor – Deputy Chief Executive 

Accountable to: Transformation Board 

 Good 

progress 

 

The 2020 plan identified a number of corporate policies and services to be reviewed to ensure 

increased efficiencies and introduce more effective ways of working.  

Progress against the plan is as follows: 

Action Description/Status Timetable 

Essential user consultation Full consultation took place on a new 
scheme that reflects changes to how 
the council works and its commitment 
to a more effective management of 
the scheme in support of its Travel 
Plan.  The revised scheme is however 
currently on hold.     

On hold 

Governance, People & Performance The activities for FOI, SAR, Complaints 
and Governance have been brought 
together with HR, Legal and 
Democratic Services. 

 

Completed 

Page 22

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 T
ra

ns
fo

rm
at

io
n 

P
la

n

Appendix aAgenda Item 5



A new approach to community engagement 
and wellbeing (including community 
development, arts, grants, play service and 
wellbeing) 

 

Phase 1 has been implemented to 
refocus activities and target 
prevention and early intervention 
including changes to the Community 
Grants and Play Service.

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (24) 
30 October 2023 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 30 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
  
I Ashraf, K Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, J Millar-Smith, A Pendlington, S Piggott, S Raja 
and J Russell 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor B J Burgess, M G Jones and T Rana 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Ian Duke Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Jones Head of Digital and Transformation 
Emma Nash IT Programme & Project Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor H Hellier 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
No disclosures or whipping of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 25 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (25) 
30 October 2023 

 
 

 
 

4. Review of the Transformation Plan  
 
Commission Members considered report CEX/066 of the Chief Executive, along with 
associated appendices A and B. The Commission has within its function to review the 
council’s transformation programme, measures, and performance information 
(including budgetary information) together with service reviews.  
  
The Transformation Plan had been revised a number of times since 2020, and the 
latest version aimed to reflect the completion of major items like the New Town Hall 
whilst incorporating new projects driven by more recent ambitions and a changing 
landscape. The Transformation Board monitored progress at regular intervals 
reporting back through the organisation.  
  
Transformation Plan (V2 – Appendix A) included: 
         Channel Shift - The Channel Shift group and Digital Services team continued to 

work with services to make transactions available online, allowing customers to 
complete tasks quickly and easily which could improve the customer experience.  
Significant progress had been made in this space as the ratio of manual 
transaction had fallen to 47%. The shift to self-serve had resulted in more capacity 
for staff to spend with those customers with a greater need. 

         New Ways of Working - This encouraged greater flexibility and efficiencies in how 
work was being delivered, particularly around technological changes such as 
enabling IT infrastructure, largely aligned to the new town hall and improvements 
at the satellite sites.  Further work was progressing around Information 
Management and Mobile Working Phase 3. 

         People Strategy – The People Board, with staff and Unison representation 
continued to meet regularly to create options for the organisation. An appraisal 
system, Plan, Do, Review (PDR) had been launched alongside a suite of HR 
training for managers. The HR policies were currently being reviewed in light of 
the transformation achieved by the council and new ways of working.  The 
recruitment offer continued to be developed along with the current managers’ 
training programme. 

         Service Redesign - The 2020 plan identified a number of corporate policies and 
services to be reviewed to ensure increased efficiencies and introduce more 
effective ways of working and those in progress would be delivered shortly with 
new service reviews being included in the revised plan.  

         Commercialisation (PIPES model) - The Commercialisation (Profit, Income, 
Productivity, Efficiencies, Savings) model crossed all of the work on the 
Transformation Plan and provided the platform to do things differently. Many 
initiatives to assist with budget pressures had been implemented (such as Tilgate 
Park weddings).  

      Assets – This stream ensured that the council’s land and property assets were 
utilised in the most efficient and effective way. The main focus had previously been 
on Metcalf Way and the depot which was now in progress. Other elements 
included the marketing of the commercial office space for the Create Building. 

  
Following the discussion with the Chief Executive, Head of Digital and Transformation 
and IT & Transformation Programme Manager, Councillors asked the following 
questions: 
        Clarification sought and obtained on the number of transactions and transaction 

type. It was confirmed that activities needed to be fully integrated into back-office 
systems, removing the need for double handling of data and ‘hand off’ between 
departments. It was acknowledged that the cost of living had impacted on how 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28492/Review%20of%20Transformation%20Plan%20Report%20Oct%2023.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28493/Appendix%20A%20-%20Transformation%20Plan%202.0%20-%20review%202023.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28494/Appendix%20B%20-%20Transformation%20Plan%203.0%20-%20OSC.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28493/Appendix%20A%20-%20Transformation%20Plan%202.0%20-%20review%202023.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (26) 
30 October 2023 

 
 

customers interacted with the council. It was important to identify the priorities, 
benefits and efficiencies within the end to end processes. 

         Recognition that moving services online was dependent on many factors which 
would ultimately result in efficiencies.  

         Noted that in terms of commercialisation, the Create Building was an asset which 
was currently being marketed to its full potential.  The Commercialisation Group 
reviewed all ideas in terms of community value and in order to increase income 
streams.  This included the Bright Ideas Scheme from staff which had generated 
over 180 ideas including the Hound Ground at Tilgate Park. 

         Acknowledgement that since the pandemic the cost of printing had increased due 
to the volume being produced and analysis was currently being undertaken. 

  
Appendix B set out the 3rd Transformation Plan which was set to run until 2026. It was 
noted it was an evolving document, acknowledging that the previous plan had 
resulted in significant internal change for the council.  Version 3 continued to build on 
the modernisation journey with more of an external focus on community needs, 
involving 6 main workstreams: 
         Our services to customers – This included an internal and external focus. There 

was an increased expectation of service access 24/7 and work in this area 
supported this requirement.  It enabled the council to take a proactive approach to 
ensure that those customers requiring face to face appointments and the most 
vulnerable were supported. 

         Supporting our communities – The impact of the cost of living was now being felt 
throughout the community and pressures were extending to all residents. It was 
planned to create a working group with representation across a number of service 
areas to take a data led, customer engagement focused approach to 
understanding risks and addressing need to see what more could be actioned. 

         Our people – A number of individual projects resided within this stream that 
aimed to ensure the council recruited the right people with the right values and 
behaviours, whilst ensuring they further develop the right skills to deliver the wider 
agenda. 

         Our assets – The Corporate Assets Board provided a programmed focused 
approach for key projects. 

         Commercialisation – The Commercialisation agenda continued to use the PIPES 
model (profit, income, productivity, efficiencies, savings).  This workstream was an 
important enabler to deliver the council’s financial pressures and underpined all 
aspects within the Transformation Plan and service delivery. It was regularly 
reviewed to focus on the priorities impacting the council. 

         Service redesign - This addressed services or functions where it had been 
decided to undertake a review or there was a requirement for services to be more 
adaptive and efficient to manage increasing demands.   

  
Councillors then raised the following queries: 
       Clarification sought and obtained on the proposed ‘supporting our communities’ 

working group. It was highlighted that it would provide further opportunities to work 
with partners, identify any risks/gaps to provide further support and provide 
services in a different way. 

         Acknowledgement that the recruitment and retention was currently being 
prioritised throughout the organisation. Work had been carried out in terms of 
marketing and adapting the current recruitment material. Furthermore, essential 
learning and opportunities were being deployed and offered to managers and 
employees. 

         Recognition that in terms of service redesign it was important to look at services 
in a holistic sense and end to end process. Each service was fully analysed and 
costed with a business case in order to be fully considered prior to being taken 
through the appropriate governance route. It was noted that it was important to 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28494/Appendix%20B%20-%20Transformation%20Plan%203.0%20-%20OSC.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (27) 
30 October 2023 

 
 

create and embed a culture of going forward to be more flexible and adaptable 
whilst providing support for all staff as the Council continued its journey to 
transform and develop. 

       Acknowledgement that the establishment of digital meter readings would assist in 
providing real time data on usage, Co2 emissions and how/where/when energy 
was being provided.   

  
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report, with the views expressed being acknowledged 
and documented by the officers. 
  
 

5. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Resources  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Rana and questioned her on a 
variety of issues relating to the portfolio.  
  
The following topics were discussed:  
         Acknowledgement that the Resources Portfolio covered three divisions of the 

council and multiple service areas: assets and people, IT and data, performance, 
customer services and complaints, democracy and governance, legal and health 
and safety. 

         Noted that the major milestone had been the completion of the new town hall and 
one commercial tenant had signed and it was anticipated they would be in place 
prior to Christmas.  Negotiations were taking place with other potential tenants. 

         Recognition that whilst the council received a significant amount of complaints, 
(the majority relating to Crawley Homes), very few complaints proceeded to the 
Local Government Ombudsman and those that did, did not generally succeed. 

         Acknowledgement that the work within Governance, People and Performance 
continued and it was noted that the first recording of a Full Council meeting in the 
new town was undertaken in October and was available to view. Furthermore, the 
Data Team handled a large volume of Freedom of Information and Subject 
Access requests. No data breaches had been significant enough to report to the 
Information Commissioner. 

         Noted that there were challenges with recruitment and retention, which was an 
issue in local government and in the wider public sector.  As featured in the 
Transformation Plan, work was underway to improve the ‘Crawley offer’. 

         Recognition that the Legal team had made progress in recent years to modernise 
and change its working arrangements by implementing a case management 
system.  Digital signing and document sealing would be introduced shortly.   

         Noted that last year was the first full year of the external arrangement for Internal 
Audit and regular progress reports were received.  The council’s Risk Strategy 
was also updated last year, and this was frequently reviewed. 

         Noted that the installation of the self-pay kiosks had enabled the council to still 
accept cash payments. 

         Confirmation provided that currently the focus and challenges had been on the 
new town hall, Transformation Plan, together with HR matters.  It was felt the most 
impactful had been the new town hall in addition to the Transformation Plan, as a 
result of the projects and modernisation journey. 

  
RESOLVED  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Rana for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 
  
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27713/Resources%20Portfolio.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/@crawleybc/videos


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (28) 
30 October 2023 

 
 

 
 

6. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
1.    2023-2024 Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2 
2.    Budget Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29   
3.    Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023-2024 
4.    Station Gateway - Phase 1 
5.    Western Boulevard Scheme - Crawley Growth Programme 
6.    Crawley Innovation Centre - Proposal to Allocate Additional Towns Fund Monies– 

PART B 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
M L Ayling (Chair) 

 
 

 


